
SEP 15 2001,
STATE OF ILLU~IO,S

POfl~tj~~Control BoBrrf

AssisantState’sAttorneys:
Chris Matoush
Katherine Pawlik

Victim Witness Coordinater:
LenaBeck

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

MontgomeryCountyState’sAttorney

September10, 2004

Re: AdministrativeCitation
CountyofMontgomeryv. Michael Schwab
MontgomeryCountyNo. 2004-01-AC;1358155017—MontgomeryCounty
InspectionDate:August2, 2004

DearClerk0mm:

Enclosedfor filing with theillinois PollutionControlBoard,pleasefind theoriginal andninetrueandcorrectcopiesofthe
AdministrativeCitationPackage,consistingoftheAdministrativeCitation, theinspector’sAffidavit, andthe inspector’s
MontgomeryCountyCoordinatedServices’OpenDump InspectionChecklistandreport,issuedtotheabove-referenced
respondent.

Onthisdate,acopy oftheAdministrativeCitationPackagewassentto theRespondent(s)via Certified Mail. As soonasI receive
thereturnreceipt, I will promptlyfile acopywith you, sothat theIllinois PollutionControlBoardmaycalculatethethirty-five
(35) dayappealperiodfor purposesofentering.a defaultjudgmentin theeventtheRespondent(s)fails orelectsnotto file a
petitionfor reviewcontestingtheAdministrativeCitation.

If you haveanyquestionsorconcerns,pleasedo nothesitateto contactmeatthenumberabove. Thankyou for yourcooperation.

Enclosure

cc: MontgomeryCountyCoordinatedServices,Bill Gonet
DLPC/FOSSpringfieldRegion
Division ofLandPollutionControlFile

REcEIvED
CLERK’S OFFICE

Jim Roberts

MontgomeryCounty Courthouse
120N. Main, Room212

Hillsboro, 1162049
(217)532-9551

FAX (217) 532-9518



County of Montgomery,

Complainant,

V.

Michael Schwab,

Respondent.

RECEIVED

CLERK’S OFFICE

SEP 152004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

AC
Administrative Citation
(Montgomery County No. 2004-01-AC)

To: Michael Schwab
95 Old Quarry Trail
Litchfield, IL 62056

NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the

Pollution Control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST

and REPORT.

Jim Roberts
Montgomery County State’s Attorney
120 North Main, Room 212
Hillsboro, Illinois 62049
(217) 532-9551

Dated:.4L:t,o ~

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

s Attorney

THISFILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I did on the 10 day of September, 2004, send by Certified Mail,

Return Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United

States Post Office Box the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST and REPORT

To: Michael Schwab
95 Old Quarry Trail
Litchfield, IL 62056

and the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on

the same date by Certified Mail with postage thereon fully prepaid.

To: Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Jim Roberts
Montgomery County State’s Attorney
120 North Main, Room 212
Hillsboro, Illinois 62049
(217) 532-9551

Attorney

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ONRECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED

ERK S OFFICE

SEP 15 200
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD STATE OF ILLINOIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION POII~ti~~Control Board

County of Montgomery, )

Complainant, ) AC
) Administrative Citation

v. ) (MontgomeryCounty No. 2004-01-AC)

Michael Schwab, )

Respondent.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency bySection 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”),

415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2000), and delegated to the County of Montgomery pursuant to Section 4(r) of

the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4(r) (2000),

FACTS

1. That Michael Schwab is the present owner and/or operatorof a facility located at part

of the Southwest Quarter (SWV4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW%), Section Three (3), Township

Eight (8) North, Range Five (5) West, in Montgomery County, Illinois. The property is commonly

known to Montgomery County as S. Litchfleld Twp./Schwab, Michael

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 1358155017.

3. That Respondent has owned and/or operated said facility at all times pertinent

hereto.

4. That on August 2, 2004, Bill Gonet of the Montgomery County Coordinated Services’

office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his inspection report setting forth the results

of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Bill Gonetduring the course of his August 2, 2004

inspection of the above-named facility, Montgomery County has determined that Respondent has

violated the Act as follows:

(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2000).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction ordemolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(7) (2000).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2000), Respondent is

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Three Thousand Dollars ($3~000.00).If Respondent elects

not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board,the statutory civil penaltyspecified above shall be

due and payable no later October 15, 2004, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31 .1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2000), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatoryhearing,

Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by Montgomery County and

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in addition to the One

Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31 .1 (d)(1) (2000), if Respondent fails

to petition or elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penaltyspecified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Montgomery

County Coordinated Services office and mailed to the attention of Christine Daniels, County

Coordinator, at P.O. Box 122, Hillsboro, Illinois 62049. Along with payment, Respondent shall

complete and return the enclosed Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of

the Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The State’s Attorney of Montgomery County may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2000). If Respondent elects to contest.

this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Cleric of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the State’s Attorney of Montgomery

County at the Montgomery County Courthouse, 120 North Main, Room 212, Hillsboro, Illinois 62049.

Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days

of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall enter

a default judgment against the Respondent.

&U4~4~
4~~

U2L Date: ~4a~/0, ~21~505’
Christine Daniels
County

Jim Roberts
Montgomery County State’s Attorney
120 North Main, Room 212
Hillsboro, Illinois 62049
(217) 532-9551

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Moi

mery County State’s Attorney

Prepared by:
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REMITTANCE FORM

County of Montgomery, . )

Complainant, ) AC
) Administrative Citation

v. ) (Montgomery County No. 2004-01-AC)

Michael Schwab,

Respondent.

FACILITY:° S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab, Michael SITE CODE NO.: 1358155017

COUNTY: Montgomery CIVIL PENALTY: $3,000.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: August 2, 2004

DATE REMITTED:~

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Christine Daniels, County
Coordinator, Montgomery County Coordinated Services office, P.O. Box 122, Hillsboro, Illinois
62049.

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

County of Montgomery, )
)

Complainant, ) AC
) Administrative Citation

v. ) (Montgomery County No. 2004-01-AC)
)

Michael Schwab, )
)

Respondent. )
AFFIDAVIT

Affiant, Bill Gonet, being first duly sworn, Voluntarily deposes and states as follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Montgomery County Coordinated

Services’ office and has been so employed at all times pertinent hereto.

2. On August 2, 2004 between 10:20 am. and 10:50 a.m., Affiant conducted an

inspection of the site in Montgomery County, Illinois, known as S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab,

Michael, Site Code No. 1358155017.

3. Affiant inspected said S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab, Michael site by an on-site

inspection which included photographing the site.

4. As a result of the activities referred to in Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed

the Inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of

Affiant’s knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant’s observations and

factual conclusions with respect to the S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab, Mi hael site.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me

this ~ ~ day of ___________

2004.

~ ~ ~
Notary Publ~c”~

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

~OFFiCLAL SEAL
~ USA A. MCCARTY
~ NOTARY PUBUC STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9.23.2006



MONTGOMERY COUNTY COORDINATED SERVICES
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Montgomery LPC#: Region: 5 - Springfield
Location/Site Name: S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab, Michael
Date: 08/02/2004 Time: From 10:20 am To 10:50 am Previous Inspection Date: 06/14/2004
Inspector(s): Bill Gonet Weather: 82_degrees_F,_clear, dry
No. of Photos Taken: # 18 Est. Amt. of Waste: 30 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #
Interviewed: . Complaint #:

No~

r_____ SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING fl
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD . LI

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board LI

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter . .

(2) Scavenging . LI

(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters LI
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors .

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site LI

1358155017

Responsible Party
Mailing Add ress(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

Michael Schwab
95 Old Quarry Trail
Litchfield, IL 62056

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC #
Inspection Date:

(7)
Deposition of Gen~l-alConstruction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire

(2) Cause or Allo~Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire LI

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTSSUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

LI

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION LI
12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION LI

,

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

LI

flTHFD D~(~I IID~RiI~MTQ
.~. ..

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LII) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

LI

15. OTHER: LI
. . LI

LI
, LI

. LI
LI

Informational Notes
‘~‘ Signature of Inspector(s)

1. [illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the MCCS or as limiting the MCCS’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and
regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



MONTGOMERY COUNTY COORDINATED SERVICES
Historic Court House

P.O. Box 122
Hilisboro IL 62049

DATE: August4, 2004

TO: MontgomeryCountyCoordinatedServicesFile

FROM: Bill Gonet,MontgomeryCountySolidWasteInspector

SUBLECT: LPC # 1358155017-MontgomeryCounty
S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab,Michael
FOSFile

A re-inspectionof theS. Litchfield Twp./Schwab,MichaelsitewasconductedonAugust
2, 2004.The sitewaspreviouslyinspectedon July 22, 2003andre-inspectedon
November18, 2003,January21,2004, andJune14, 2004.During theJune14, 2004
inspectionthefollowing violationsoftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct wereobserved:
2 1(a) causeor allowopendumpingand21Q)causeor allow theopendumpingof any
wastein amannerwhich resultsin anyofthefollowing occurrencesatthe dumpsite: (1)
litter, (7) depositionofgeneralconstructionordemolitiondebris;or cleanconstructionor
demolitiondebris.

Thesite is locatedonthenorth sideofOld QuarryTrail positionedbetweenDanaBrake
PartsInc. andtheLitchfield CountryClub in theSWV4of theNW1/4 of Section3 in South
Litchfield Township.Thepropertyis ownedby MichaelSchwabpertheLastWill of
HermanF. Hagerdorn.Themailing addressforMichaelSchwabis 95 Old QuarryTrail,
Litchfield, IL 62056.

OnJuly 24, 2003 an AdministrativeCitationWarningNotice(ACWN) anda copyofthe
July 22, 2003 inspectionreportweresentto Mr. MichaelSchwabby certifiedmail. Mr.
Schwabrespondedto theACWN in aletterdatedAugust12, 2003.

OnNovember19, 2003 anextensionwasgranteduntil January20, 2004on thecondition
that all oftheremainingwasteandthesitemustberemovedby theextendedcompliance
deadline.

OnFebruary23, 2004anextensionto thecompliancedeadlineanda copyof theJanuary
21, 2004inspectionwerehanddeliveredto Mr. LouieSchwab,fatherofMr. Michael
Schwab.In this extensionit statedthat if the sitewasnot in completecomplianceby
March23, 2004thenfurtherenforcementactionwouldbetakenthroughtheMontgomery
CountyState’sAttorney’s Office.

OnJune15, 2004aletterfrom theMontgomeryCountyState’sAttorney’sOffice anda
copyoftheJune14, 2004 inspectionreportweresentto Mr. MichaelSchwabby certified
mail. This letterbasicallystatedthatif thesitewasnot in completecomplianceby July



30,2004,thenMontgomeryCountyCoordinatedServiceswouldpursuefurther
enforcementactionthroughtheMontgomeryCountyState’sAttorney’s Office. Theletter
andinspectionreportwerereturnedandmarkedasunclaimed.On July 23, 2004the
MontgomeryCountyState’sAttorney’s Office re-sentcopiesofthe letterandinspection
reportto Mr. MichaelSchwabby U.S. Mail, regulardelivery.As ofAugust4, 2004the
letterandinspectionreporthavenotbeenreturned.

I arrivedatthesiteat 10:20a.m.Thetemperaturewasabout82°Fwith clearskies.There
alight wind coming from thesouthwestandthe soil conditionwasdry. No onewasmet
atthesiteduring the inspection.This inspectionwasconductedin orderto verify
compliancewith theJune15, 2004lettersentby theMontgomeryCountyState’s
Attorney’s Office.

As in thepreviousinspectionreports,the sitehasbeendividedinto two separateareas
andwill bereferredto in this inspectionreportasArea-A- and Area-B- (seeattached
areasketch).

Area —A-
Area —A- is locatedin thewesthalfofthepropertyandis borderedby DanaBrakeParts
Inc. Observedin this areaduringthepreviousinspectionwerevarioustypesof waste
consistingofscrapmetal,plasticbuckets,plastic 1 qt oil cans,bedsprings,dimensional
lumber,tarps,windowframes,opentop trailers filled with waste,two abandoned
vehicles,and othervarioustypesofdebris.

Shownin photos001 through010 is thatall ofthepreviouslyobservedwasteswerestill
present.It appearedthat no attempthadbeenmadeto properlydisposeof anyofthe
wastefrom Area—A-. Thesitewasin aboutthesameconditionasit wasduringthe
previousinspection(seeArea—A- sitesketch).Theonly noticeabledifferencewasthat
someofthewasteitemshadbeenmovedto adifferentlocationon theproperty(photo
010).Theamountofwasteremainingin Area—A- wasestimatedat about lSyds3.

Area —B- L
Area—B- is locatedin theeasthalfofthepropertyandis borderedby theLitchfield
CountryClub. Observedin this areaduring thepreviousinspectionwere scrapmetal,tin,
dimensionallumber,plastic5 gal buckets,windows,a 55 gal drumcontainingasmall
amountof liquid, andtwo abandonedvehicles.

Shownin photos011 through018 is thatall ofthepreviouslyobservedwasteswere still
present.It appearedthatno attempthadbeenmadeto properlydisposeof anyofthe
remainingwastefrom Area—B-. It wasnoticedthat oneoftheabandonedvehicleshad
beenmovedapproximately20 from whereit wasobservedduringtheprevious
inspection.It is notknownif this vehiclewasableto moveunderits ownpoweror if it
wastowed.Therewereno noticeableimprovementsmadeto this area(seeArea—B- site
sketch). Theamountofwasteremainingin Area—B- wasestimatedat 1 5yds3.



Pleasenote: Dueto thattall vegetationat thetime of theinspection,photographic
documentationofall thewastesin Areas—A- & -B- was difficult to obtain; howeverall
ofthesewastewereverifiedby walkingthroughtheweedsandstandingon thewaste.

I left thesiteat 10:50 a.m.

SeeattachedOpenDump Checklistfor apparentviolations.

SinceMr. Schwabhasmadeno contactwith MontgomeryCountyCoordinatedServices
concerningtheapparentviolationsat site, it is not knownif thevehiclesobservedduring
theinspectionwereoperable.Therefore,thefour vehiclesobservedduring the inspection
wereconsideredto be abandoned.

cc: DLPC/DivisionFile
DLPCIFOS-SpringfieldRegion



OPENDUMP SITESKETCH .

LPC# 1358]55017

L SiteName S. Litchfeld Twp./Schwab,Michael
[ Location Old QuarryTrail, NW’/4 ofSection3, .S. Litchfield Twp.



OPENi’TJMP SITESKETCH

LPC# 1358155017 .

SiteName S. Litchfieid Twp./Schwab,Michael .
LDcation Old QuarryTrail, INW’/4 of~Section3, S. LitcJffield Twp.



LPC# 1358155017— MontgomeryCounty
S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab,Michael
FOS File

Area —A-
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: August2, 2004
TIME: 10:27a.m.
DIRECTION: south
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1358155017~08022004-001
COMMENTS: Abandoned vehicle,
debrison trailer.

DATE: August 2, 2004
TIME: 10:27a.m.
DIRECTION: east
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1358155017~08022004-002
COMMENTS: Debris opendumped on
groundaroundshed.



LPC# 1358155017— Montgomery County
S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab,Michael
FOSFile

Area —A-
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: August 2, 2004
TIME: 10:28 a.m.
DIRECTION: northeast
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
135815501 7~08022004-003
COMMENTS:Debris open dumped on
ground around shed.

DATE: August 2, 2004
TIME: 10:29a.m.
DIRECTION: southeast
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
135815501 7—~08022004-004
COMMENTS:Dimensional lumber.



LPC# 1358155017— MontgomeryCounty
S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab,Michael
FOSFile

Area —A-
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: August2, 2004
TIME: 10:29a.m.
DIRECTION: south
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
135815501 7~08022004-005
COMMENTS:Junk lawnmower &
various other scrap items open dumped in
weeds.

DATE: August 2, 2004
TIME: 10:30a.m.
DIRECTION: south
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
135815501 7~08022004-006
COMMENTS:Abandoned vehicle.



LPC# 1358155017— Montgomery County
S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab, Michael
FOSFile

Area—A-
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: August 2, 2004
TIME: 10:31 a.m.
DIRECTION: north
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
135815501 7~08022004-007
COMMENTS:Various scrap items open
dumped on ground andon trailer.

DATE: August 2, 2004
TIME: 10:35 a.m.
DIRECTION: east
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet

PHOTO FILE NAME:
1358155017~080220O4-008
COMMENTS: Wastecontainerfilled
with waste and water.



LPC# 1358155017—MontgomeryCounty
S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab,Michael
FOSFile

Area —A-
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: August2, 2004
TIME: 10:36a.m.
DIRECTION: south
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
135815501 7~08022004-009
COMMENTS: Wastecontainers filled
with wasteandwater.

DATE: August2, 2004
TIME: 10:38a.m.
DIRECTION: west
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
13581550l7-~08022004-010
COMMENTS: Scrappile.



OPENDUMP SITESKETCR

LPC~ 1358155017 - -

SiteName- S. Litchfeld Twp./Schwab,Michael
Location Old QuarryTrail,NW1/4of Section3, S. LitcbñeldTwp. -



LPC# 1358155017—Montgomery County
S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab, Michael
FOSFile

Area -B-
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: August2, 2004
TIME: 10:38 a.m.
DIRECTION: north
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
l3581550l7~08022004-011
COMMENTS: Two abandonedvehicles.

DATE: August2, 2004
TIME: 10:40a.m.
DIRECTION: north
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1358155017~08022004-012
COMMENTS: Debris.



LPC# 1358155017— Montgomery County
S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab, Michael
FOSFile

Area -B-
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: August 2, 2004
TIME: 10:41 a.m.
DIRECTION: east
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1358155017~08022004-013
COMMENTS:Scrap piled around tree.

DATE: August 2, 2004
TIME: 10:41 a.m.
DIRECTION: south
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1358155017—~08022004-0l4
COMMENTS: Scrappiled aroundtree.



LPC# 1358155017—MontgomeryCounty
S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab,Michael
FOSFile

Area -B-
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: August2, 2004
TIME: 10:42a.m.
DIRECTION: northwest
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
13581550l7~08022004-015
COMMENTS:Broken glass.

DATE: August 2, 2004
TIME: 10:42 a.m.
DIRECTION: west
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
13581550l7-~08022004-016
COMMENTS: Scrapopendumped
around shed.



LPC# 1358155017— MontgomeryCounty
S. Litchfield Twp./Schwab,Michael
FOS File

Area -B-
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: August2, 2004
TIME: 10:43a.m.
DIRECTION: south
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1358 155017~08022004-017
COMMENTS:Scrap and used/waste tire
open dumped around shed.

DATE: August 2, 2004
TIME: 10:44 a.m.
DIRECTION: east
PHOTO by: Bill Gonet
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1358l55017—~08022004-018
COMMENTS: Dimensionallumberand
otherdebrisopendumpedatnortheastside
ofproperty.


